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først & størst
- market news from Farmastat January 2023

Farmastat supplies sales statistics for the Norwegian pharmaceutical market, as well as statistics for consumer
goods in the pharmacy channel. This publication with current figures is a monthly free service to our customers
and other actors within the pharmaceutical industry.

New human products this month (excerpt):

• AMOXICILLINE SANDOZ
• BENERVA ORIFARM
• BRINZOLAMID AL
• CATAPRESAN ORIFARM
• COXOR
• JUMEX
• KONAKION ORIFARM
• LASIX PROLONGATUM
• MAR-CLONIDINE
• NIFEDIPINE LEADING
• QUILLICHEW ER
• SIBNAYAL

• SUCCICAPTAL ORIFARM
• AMOXICLAV 1A PHARMA
• COMBOVAL
• DZUVEO
• GONASI SET
• IMPAVIDO NORDIC PILL
• KAPRUVIA
• LEFLUNOMIDE ZENTIVA
• RYALTRIS
• SUNLENCA
• TAVNEOS
• XEPLION NORDIC PILL

MAT

Top 5 groups:
1 03A17A Bleier og hygiene
2 03A22B Næringsdrikker
3 03A03A Vitaminer
4 03A15A Blodsukkertester
5 03A03G Tran og Omega-3

Consumer goods value (in Millions):

4 336,0

January-2023

349,3

January-2023

Last Year 
Change 

% YTD 
YTD-1 

Change % MAT

MAT-1 
Change 

%
TOTAL 3 185 27,5 % 3 185 27,5 % 35 372 13,3 %
RX 3 062 28,0 % 3 062 28,0 % 33 835 13,4 %
OTC 123 15,1 % 123 15,1 % 1 536 11,8 %

January-2023
Share of 
total %

Last Year 
Change 

%
YTD

Share of 
total %

YTD-1 
Change 

%
MAT

Share of 
total %

MAT-1 
Change 

%
PI 37 1,2 % -34,1 % 37 1,2 % -34,1% 685 1,9 % 2,8%

GENERIC 1 197 37,6 % 73,9 % 1 197 37,6 % 73,9% 11 444 32,4 % 33,0%

Total Pharmaceuticals Pharmacy channel Norway (in Millions)

Parallell imports and Generics (in Millions)

Number of business days: 

22 in January 2023, vs 21 in 
January 2022

nov 22 des 22 jan 23
Apotek 1 33,5 % 33,1 % 35,2 %

Boots apotek 9,1 % 9,8 % 8,4 %

Vitusapotek 19,2 % 19,9 % 17,7 %

Ditt Apotek 2,7 % 2,8 % 2,5 %

Sykehusapotekene29,8 % 29,4 % 31,4 %

Independent 1,7 % 1,8 % 1,7 %

Other 4,0 % 3,1 % 3,1 %

Pharmacy chain market share Norway

No. of pharmacies in Norway: 1046

Online sales Rx/OTC
YTD-1 

Growth

YTD growth: 24,8%
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Marketing company
Rank 
MAT

Rank 
MAT1 P

LY Change 
%

Share of 
sales % YTD

YTD-1 
Change %

Share of 
sales % MAT

MAT-1 
Change %

Share of 
sales %

ALL 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 100,0 % 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 100,0 % 35 371 615 232 13,3 % 100,0 %
SANDOZ 1 1 300 578 853 75,4 % 9,4 % 300 578 853 75,4 % 9,4 % 2 794 775 898 36,7 % 7,9 %
NOVO NORDISK 2 7 174 579 424 98,2 % 5,5 % 174 579 424 98,2 % 5,5 % 1 730 228 310 54,0 % 4,9 %
NOVARTIS 3 3 121 161 112 -3,6 % 3,8 % 121 161 112 -3,6 % 3,8 % 1 503 091 266 -6,5 % 4,2 %
PFIZER 4 2 125 832 019 -3,7 % 4,0 % 125 832 019 -3,7 % 4,0 % 1 353 401 132 -19,0 % 3,8 %
JANSSEN-CILAG 5 9 103 335 827 9,6 % 3,2 % 103 335 827 9,6 % 3,2 % 1 319 720 790 29,0 % 3,7 %
MSD 6 4 111 705 353 4,2 % 3,5 % 111 705 353 4,2 % 3,5 % 1 288 992 192 -2,5 % 3,6 %
GLAXOSMITHKLIN 7 6 96 264 379 -17,4 % 3,0 % 96 264 379 -17,4 % 3,0 % 1 237 401 421 7,0 % 3,5 %
B-MYERS SQUIBB 8 5 101 382 410 16,7 % 3,2 % 101 382 410 16,7 % 3,2 % 1 231 744 452 3,4 % 3,5 %
TAKEDA 9 8 91 520 056 -3,2 % 2,9 % 91 520 056 -3,2 % 2,9 % 1 130 076 708 1,5 % 3,2 %
TEVA 10 10 109 393 971 73,7 % 3,4 % 109 393 971 73,7 % 3,4 % 962 616 475 22,1 % 2,7 %
MYLAN 11 25 74 202 140 133,0 % 2,3 % 74 202 140 133,0 % 2,3 % 910 983 980 131,3 % 2,6 %
ROCHE 12 13 68 002 759 6,8 % 2,1 % 68 002 759 6,8 % 2,1 % 811 534 517 15,7 % 2,3 %
SANOFI 13 11 62 461 910 10,3 % 2,0 % 62 461 910 10,3 % 2,0 % 791 842 476 0,8 % 2,2 %
FRESENIUS KABI 14 15 66 249 256 4,3 % 2,1 % 66 249 256 4,3 % 2,1 % 781 473 245 22,5 % 2,2 %
BAYER 15 12 68 713 401 31,6 % 2,2 % 68 713 401 31,6 % 2,2 % 738 892 613 4,9 % 2,1 %
ASTRAZENECA 16 18 59 870 842 23,4 % 1,9 % 59 870 842 23,4 % 1,9 % 723 584 258 24,6 % 2,0 %
BIOGEN 17 14 58 557 431 22,0 % 1,8 % 58 557 431 22,0 % 1,8 % 717 412 787 6,5 % 2,0 %
ACCORD HEALTHCARE 18 17 62 225 411 91,7 % 2,0 % 62 225 411 91,7 % 2,0 % 697 246 250 18,6 % 2,0 %
ORIFARM HEALTHC 19 16 64 379 988 40,3 % 2,0 % 64 379 988 40,3 % 2,0 % 682 210 420 11,5 % 1,9 %
ABBVIE 20 19 55 025 759 15,0 % 1,7 % 55 025 759 15,0 % 1,7 % 641 976 246 14,8 % 1,8 %
OCTAPHARMA 21 20 46 479 414 11,4 % 1,5 % 46 479 414 11,4 % 1,5 % 582 434 076 5,2 % 1,6 %
ASTELLAS PHARMA 22 21 41 498 132 1,4 % 1,3 % 41 498 132 1,4 % 1,3 % 559 324 641 3,4 % 1,6 %
BOEHRINGER ING 23 23 34 909 512 10,4 % 1,1 % 34 909 512 10,4 % 1,1 % 487 835 025 2,8 % 1,4 %
ORIFARM 24 24 24 939 828 -46,2 % 0,8 % 24 939 828 -46,2 % 0,8 % 477 241 238 19,0 % 1,3 %
KARO PHARMA 25 26 36 894 951 20,3 % 1,2 % 36 894 951 20,3 % 1,2 % 444 023 210 15,2 % 1,3 %
ELI LILLY 26 27 36 421 135 20,7 % 1,1 % 36 421 135 20,7 % 1,1 % 423 658 519 15,4 % 1,2 %
AMGEN 27 28 27 533 716 -2,3 % 0,9 % 27 533 716 -2,3 % 0,9 % 341 206 392 7,0 % 1,0 %
MEDICAL VALLEY 28 48 51 018 424 147,6 % 1,6 % 51 018 424 147,6 % 1,6 % 327 016 921 134,5 % 0,9 %
VERTEX 29 75 33 115 809 753,5 % 1,0 % 33 115 809 753,5 % 1,0 % 319 413 263 448,3 % 0,9 %
MERCK 30 57 34 888 150 273,7 % 1,1 % 34 888 150 273,7 % 1,1 % 294 655 831 197,9 % 0,8 %
KRKA 31 37 62 354 273 293,8 % 2,0 % 62 354 273 293,8 % 2,0 % 290 614 426 27,7 % 0,8 %
VIATRIS 32 29 15 592 659 -15,6 % 0,5 % 15 592 659 -15,6 % 0,5 % 289 623 150 -4,7 % 0,8 %
ALK, ALLERGOLOG 33 31 23 729 780 2,7 % 0,7 % 23 729 780 2,7 % 0,7 % 286 161 656 8,6 % 0,8 %
ORION PHARMA 34 36 24 395 048 40,3 % 0,8 % 24 395 048 40,3 % 0,8 % 278 793 227 15,2 % 0,8 %
CSL BEHRING 35 33 28 838 988 30,2 % 0,9 % 28 838 988 30,2 % 0,9 % 271 540 732 8,1 % 0,8 %
ORGANON 36 30 20 477 014 14,7 % 0,6 % 20 477 014 14,7 % 0,6 % 267 084 606 -3,0 % 0,8 %
GRUNENTHAL 37 32 19 973 546 9,5 % 0,6 % 19 973 546 9,5 % 0,6 % 256 800 865 -0,9 % 0,7 %
VIFOR 38 54 6 728 906 -45,5 % 0,2 % 6 728 906 -45,5 % 0,2 % 256 535 550 128,9 % 0,7 %
UCB 39 34 16 905 575 -10,6 % 0,5 % 16 905 575 -10,6 % 0,5 % 229 029 414 -7,9 % 0,6 %
GSK CH 40 38 19 998 592 30,0 % 0,6 % 19 998 592 30,0 % 0,6 % 225 343 244 8,8 % 0,6 %
2CARE4 APS 41 44 13 632 539 16,6 % 0,4 % 13 632 539 16,6 % 0,4 % 203 332 912 27,3 % 0,6 %
CHIESI 42 46 15 055 939 33,0 % 0,5 % 15 055 939 33,0 % 0,5 % 192 323 742 22,7 % 0,5 %
J&J CONSUMER 43 40 13 168 049 4,5 % 0,4 % 13 168 049 4,5 % 0,4 % 189 643 700 3,1 % 0,5 %
NAVAMEDIC 44 52 14 276 284 22,9 % 0,4 % 14 276 284 22,9 % 0,4 % 188 656 983 56,0 % 0,5 %
SOBI 45 39 13 777 321 8,1 % 0,4 % 13 777 321 8,1 % 0,4 % 187 546 684 0,6 % 0,5 %
GILEAD 46 35 24 673 728 98,6 % 0,8 % 24 673 728 98,6 % 0,8 % 183 548 988 -24,7 % 0,5 %
GE HEALTHCARE 47 41 14 545 710 -0,8 % 0,5 % 14 545 710 -0,8 % 0,5 % 174 143 649 -0,2 % 0,5 %
PERRIGO 48 43 14 404 378 3,0 % 0,5 % 14 404 378 3,0 % 0,5 % 170 687 457 2,4 % 0,5 %
MEDA 49 47 18 724 912 65,6 % 0,6 % 18 724 912 65,6 % 0,6 % 163 179 396 8,7 % 0,5 %
FERRING 50 42 11 638 710 -15,8 % 0,4 % 11 638 710 -15,8 % 0,4 % 158 724 170 -6,8 % 0,4 %

MARKETING COMPANY
Rank by MAT Value

January-23
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Product
Rank 
MAT Rank MAT1 P

LY 
Change % YTD

YTD-1 
Change % MAT

MAT-1 
Change %

ALL 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 35 371 615 232 13,3 %
KEYTRUDA 1 2 83 789 771 10,6 % 83 789 771 10,6 % 896 447 774 4,2 %
HYRIMOZ 2 1 62 725 576 -14,2 % 62 725 576 -14,2 % 782 834 292 -14,5 %
ELIQUIS 3 3 55 534 720 9,4 % 55 534 720 9,4 % 776 018 835 9,2 %
ZESSLY 4 6 69 258 108 117,7 % 69 258 108 117,7 % 728 713 543 82,0 %
OZEMPIC 5 12 71 259 771 191,4 % 71 259 771 191,4 % 580 032 427 108,0 %
OCTAGAM 6 4 45 260 142 20,2 % 45 260 142 20,2 % 544 977 971 10,1 %
LENALIDOMIDE MYLAN 7 44 299 424 44 299 424 500 219 864
SAXENDA 8 22 42 248 826 132,3 % 42 248 826 132,3 % 492 782 264 175,8 %
DARZALEX 9 9 36 639 175 25,9 % 36 639 175 25,9 % 437 635 901 35,2 %
IMRALDI 10 38 360 884 38 360 884 422 408 997
STELARA 11 10 33 939 987 22,7 % 33 939 987 22,7 % 378 057 209 33,6 %
OPDIVO 12 8 30 929 366 25,1 % 30 929 366 25,1 % 310 832 878 -9,2 %
ERELZI 13 1888 23 746 168 3429,0 % 23 746 168 3429,0 % 285 496 007 42329,0 %
XTANDI 14 11 19 221 704 -11,7 % 19 221 704 -11,7 % 274 886 001 -2,0 %
RIXATHON 15 15 22 998 486 13,6 % 22 998 486 13,6 % 273 027 488 12,1 %
EYLEA 16 14 30 564 965 55,0 % 30 564 965 55,0 % 266 531 107 8,8 %
XOLAIR 17 19 18 412 369 17,3 % 18 412 369 17,3 % 230 636 628 18,5 %
XARELTO 18 17 15 410 131 15,4 % 15 410 131 15,4 % 228 878 065 8,1 %
ENTYVIO 19 16 19 187 984 -0,5 % 19 187 984 -0,5 % 227 870 930 0,3 %
TADALAFIL ACCORD 20 18 10 573 141 -25,1 % 10 573 141 -25,1 % 206 379 299 0,0 %
AIMOVIG 21 20 16 288 023 20,1 % 16 288 023 20,1 % 201 914 569 8,0 %
KAFTRIO 22 1445 20 067 276 9556,5 % 20 067 276 9556,5 % 184 359 148 10989,3 %
VENOFER 23 155 272 538 -96,3 % 272 538 -96,3 % 181 684 699 298,5 %
ZIEXTENZO 24 126 15 194 057 3,8 % 15 194 057 3,8 % 178 630 949 222,3 %
BOTOX 25 30 15 218 758 39,5 % 15 218 758 39,5 % 178 154 933 37,8 %
TECENTRIQ 26 36 14 952 265 1,6 % 14 952 265 1,6 % 176 471 089 46,0 %
TRAZIMERA 27 24 15 754 611 21,2 % 15 754 611 21,2 % 169 935 533 7,6 %
MAVENCLAD 28 769 22 239 732 22 239 732 165 944 201 2634,2 %
ALYMSYS 29 165 14 659 951 16,5 % 14 659 951 16,5 % 161 902 009 271,7 %
AJOVY 30 40 14 111 197 37,0 % 14 111 197 37,0 % 159 710 989 37,8 %
ADUVANZ 31 49 13 895 599 50,7 % 13 895 599 50,7 % 155 906 270 50,0 %
PERJETA 32 26 15 041 274 17,0 % 15 041 274 17,0 % 154 759 531 8,7 %
COSENTYX 33 28 9 806 845 -16,1 % 9 806 845 -16,1 % 143 799 883 6,9 %
VYNDAQEL 34 326 23 249 697 703,0 % 23 249 697 703,0 % 143 794 003 638,5 %
HIZENTRA 35 47 19 112 512 114,5 % 19 112 512 114,5 % 142 142 415 35,0 %
SPINRAZA 36 23 6 840 000 -52,6 % 6 840 000 -52,6 % 142 120 000 -11,0 %
BETMIGA 37 32 10 367 880 14,1 % 10 367 880 14,1 % 141 957 369 10,5 %
PACLITAXEL FRESENIUS KABI 38 29 11 931 582 6,0 % 11 931 582 6,0 % 141 838 546 9,7 %
ADYNOVI 39 51 6 911 520 -42,5 % 6 911 520 -42,5 % 140 085 440 36,6 %
HUMIRA 40 25 12 998 810 8,9 % 12 998 810 8,9 % 138 188 111 -4,6 %
FINGOLIMOD ACCORD 41 14 064 414 14 064 414 138 125 379
OMNIPAQUE 42 27 11 259 322 -0,3 % 11 259 322 -0,3 % 135 175 905 0,2 %
JARDIANCE 43 43 9 319 961 23,7 % 9 319 961 23,7 % 131 803 019 19,1 %
BORTEZOMIB MYLAN 44 56 11 042 336 48,1 % 11 042 336 48,1 % 129 579 455 35,4 %
SILDENAFIL TEVA 45 34 9 933 841 9,6 % 9 933 841 9,6 % 129 039 033 5,6 %
MYSIMBA 46 68 8 527 152 -7,4 % 8 527 152 -7,4 % 127 366 996 47,7 %
JAKAVI 47 42 11 370 760 13,9 % 11 370 760 13,9 % 124 318 647 9,8 %
NORDITROPIN NORDIFLEX 48 37 10 256 000 6,2 % 10 256 000 6,2 % 123 761 127 3,5 %
TYSABRI 49 31 11 386 578 16,7 % 11 386 578 16,7 % 123 279 045 -4,4 %
METEX 50 38 9 315 732 9,7 % 9 315 732 9,7 % 122 590 008 4,0 %

PRODUCT NAME
Rank by MAT Value

January-23
(Products classified in more than one AT-group will be listed separately for each classification)
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Marketing company 
incl PI

Rank 
MAT

Rank 
MAT1 P

LY Change 
%

Share of 
sales % YTD

YTD-1 
Change %

Share of 
sales % MAT

MAT-1 
Change %

Share of 
sales %

ALL 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 100,0 % 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 100,0 % 35 371 615 232 13,3 % 100,0 %
SANDOZ 1 1 300 792 361 75,1 % 9,4 % 300 792 361 75,1 % 9,4 % 2 799 221 625 36,4 % 7,9 %
NOVO NORDISK 2 7 176 327 172 100,2 % 5,5 % 176 327 172 100,2 % 5,5 % 1 764 048 043 55,2 % 5,0 %
NOVARTIS 3 3 122 558 386 -4,2 % 3,8 % 122 558 386 -4,2 % 3,8 % 1 533 708 502 -6,6 % 4,3 %
PFIZER 4 2 126 420 545 -3,9 % 4,0 % 126 420 545 -3,9 % 4,0 % 1 368 128 951 -18,7 % 3,9 %
MSD 5 4 114 346 572 4,9 % 3,6 % 114 346 572 4,9 % 3,6 % 1 333 239 408 -0,3 % 3,8 %
JANSSEN-CILAG 6 9 103 485 765 9,7 % 3,2 % 103 485 765 9,7 % 3,2 % 1 321 447 104 29,0 % 3,7 %
GLAXOSMITHKLIN 7 6 97 523 771 -16,9 % 3,1 % 97 523 771 -16,9 % 3,1 % 1 252 124 064 7,1 % 3,5 %
B-MYERS SQUIBB 8 5 101 896 179 16,8 % 3,2 % 101 896 179 16,8 % 3,2 % 1 237 776 697 3,4 % 3,5 %
TAKEDA 9 8 91 338 412 -3,2 % 2,9 % 91 338 412 -3,2 % 2,9 % 1 131 245 202 1,6 % 3,2 %
TEVA 10 10 109 468 215 73,5 % 3,4 % 109 468 215 73,5 % 3,4 % 963 880 544 21,9 % 2,7 %
MYLAN 11 26 74 208 144 132,9 % 2,3 % 74 208 144 132,9 % 2,3 % 911 186 605 131,1 % 2,6 %
ROCHE 12 12 68 329 467 6,4 % 2,1 % 68 329 467 6,4 % 2,1 % 816 053 975 15,4 % 2,3 %
SANOFI 13 11 63 394 851 11,4 % 2,0 % 63 394 851 11,4 % 2,0 % 802 925 149 1,7 % 2,3 %
BIOGEN 14 14 58 955 351 6,6 % 1,9 % 58 955 351 6,6 % 1,9 % 790 616 537 12,0 % 2,2 %
FRESENIUS KABI 15 15 66 571 967 4,8 % 2,1 % 66 571 967 4,8 % 2,1 % 782 500 986 22,6 % 2,2 %
BAYER 16 13 68 814 323 31,5 % 2,2 % 68 814 323 31,5 % 2,2 % 740 725 694 4,9 % 2,1 %
ASTRAZENECA 17 17 60 623 030 21,2 % 1,9 % 60 623 030 21,2 % 1,9 % 737 584 132 24,0 % 2,1 %
ACCORD HEALTHCARE 18 18 62 225 411 91,7 % 2,0 % 62 225 411 91,7 % 2,0 % 697 246 250 18,6 % 2,0 %
ORIFARM HEALTHC 19 16 65 393 285 39,6 % 2,1 % 65 393 285 39,6 % 2,1 % 695 612 147 11,4 % 2,0 %
ABBVIE 20 19 56 533 810 18,2 % 1,8 % 56 533 810 18,2 % 1,8 % 645 407 916 15,0 % 1,8 %
OCTAPHARMA 21 20 46 773 769 13,9 % 1,5 % 46 773 769 13,9 % 1,5 % 583 957 593 5,6 % 1,7 %
ASTELLAS PHARMA 22 21 41 794 375 1,8 % 1,3 % 41 794 375 1,8 % 1,3 % 562 638 433 3,5 % 1,6 %
BOEHRINGER ING 23 23 35 079 547 10,6 % 1,1 % 35 079 547 10,6 % 1,1 % 489 325 155 2,7 % 1,4 %
ELI LILLY 24 25 38 483 920 16,5 % 1,2 % 38 483 920 16,5 % 1,2 % 467 319 928 18,0 % 1,3 %
KARO PHARMA 25 24 38 185 708 18,0 % 1,2 % 38 185 708 18,0 % 1,2 % 466 192 396 14,3 % 1,3 %
MERCK 26 29 34 887 542 21,2 % 1,1 % 34 887 542 21,2 % 1,1 % 348 503 946 15,3 % 1,0 %
AMGEN 27 27 27 694 065 -2,4 % 0,9 % 27 694 065 -2,4 % 0,9 % 346 310 821 8,5 % 1,0 %
MEDICAL VALLEY 28 47 51 018 424 147,6 % 1,6 % 51 018 424 147,6 % 1,6 % 327 016 921 134,5 % 0,9 %
VERTEX 29 74 33 115 809 753,5 % 1,0 % 33 115 809 753,5 % 1,0 % 319 413 263 448,3 % 0,9 %
VIATRIS 30 28 16 799 080 -10,6 % 0,5 % 16 799 080 -10,6 % 0,5 % 300 669 220 -2,7 % 0,9 %
KRKA 31 37 62 354 273 293,8 % 2,0 % 62 354 273 293,8 % 2,0 % 290 614 426 27,7 % 0,8 %
ALK, ALLERGOLOG 32 33 23 819 619 2,9 % 0,7 % 23 819 619 2,9 % 0,7 % 289 857 121 8,8 % 0,8 %
ORGANON 33 30 21 836 857 13,6 % 0,7 % 21 836 857 13,6 % 0,7 % 288 570 808 -1,9 % 0,8 %
ORION PHARMA 34 36 24 395 048 40,3 % 0,8 % 24 395 048 40,3 % 0,8 % 278 793 227 15,2 % 0,8 %
CSL BEHRING 35 35 28 838 988 30,2 % 0,9 % 28 838 988 30,2 % 0,9 % 271 540 732 8,1 % 0,8 %
GRUNENTHAL 36 34 20 026 399 9,3 % 0,6 % 20 026 399 9,3 % 0,6 % 261 577 287 -0,4 % 0,7 %
VIFOR 37 52 6 728 906 -45,5 % 0,2 % 6 728 906 -45,5 % 0,2 % 256 534 997 128,9 % 0,7 %
UCB 38 32 18 351 145 -9,2 % 0,6 % 18 351 145 -9,2 % 0,6 % 250 784 651 -7,0 % 0,7 %
GSK CH 39 38 19 998 592 30,0 % 0,6 % 19 998 592 30,0 % 0,6 % 225 343 244 8,8 % 0,6 %
GILEAD 40 31 26 417 516 79,7 % 0,8 % 26 417 516 79,7 % 0,8 % 207 230 925 -24,3 % 0,6 %
NAVAMEDIC 41 50 14 614 789 24,4 % 0,5 % 14 614 789 24,4 % 0,5 % 207 158 653 67,9 % 0,6 %
CHIESI 42 45 15 055 939 33,0 % 0,5 % 15 055 939 33,0 % 0,5 % 192 486 714 22,6 % 0,5 %
J&J CONSUMER 43 40 12 862 816 4,2 % 0,4 % 12 862 816 4,2 % 0,4 % 188 661 938 3,6 % 0,5 %
SOBI 44 39 13 777 321 8,1 % 0,4 % 13 777 321 8,1 % 0,4 % 187 546 684 0,6 % 0,5 %
GE HEALTHCARE 45 42 14 545 710 -0,8 % 0,5 % 14 545 710 -0,8 % 0,5 % 174 143 649 -0,2 % 0,5 %
PERRIGO 46 43 14 458 713 2,7 % 0,5 % 14 458 713 2,7 % 0,5 % 171 603 941 2,3 % 0,5 %
MEDA 47 46 18 858 330 62,3 % 0,6 % 18 858 330 62,3 % 0,6 % 166 937 255 9,1 % 0,5 %
FERRING 48 41 12 346 110 -14,4 % 0,4 % 12 346 110 -14,4 % 0,4 % 166 142 448 -5,9 % 0,5 %
MEDAC 49 44 12 829 513 7,9 % 0,4 % 12 829 513 7,9 % 0,4 % 159 641 802 0,4 % 0,5 %
SANTEN 50 48 9 514 769 5,3 % 0,3 % 9 514 769 5,3 % 0,3 % 152 127 278 13,4 % 0,4 %

MARKETING COMPANY INCL PI
Rank by MAT Value

January-23
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PI Original Name Rank MAT Rank MAT1 P
LY 

Change % YTD
YTD-1 

Change % MAT
MAT-1 

Change %
ALL 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 3 185 086 340 27,5 % 35 371 615 232 13,3 %
KEYTRUDA 1 2 83 789 771 10,6 % 83 789 771 10,6 % 896 447 774 4,2 %
HYRIMOZ 2 1 62 725 576 -14,2 % 62 725 576 -14,2 % 782 834 292 -14,5 %
ELIQUIS 3 3 55 534 720 9,4 % 55 534 720 9,4 % 776 018 835 9,2 %
ZESSLY 4 6 69 258 108 117,7 % 69 258 108 117,7 % 728 713 543 82,0 %
OZEMPIC 5 12 71 259 771 191,4 % 71 259 771 191,4 % 584 525 178 109,6 %
OCTAGAM 6 4 45 260 142 20,2 % 45 260 142 20,2 % 544 977 971 10,1 %
SAXENDA 7 21 42 285 474 132,5 % 42 285 474 132,5 % 504 303 174 166,4 %
LENALIDOMIDE MYLAN 8 44 299 424 44 299 424 500 219 864
DARZALEX 9 9 36 639 175 25,9 % 36 639 175 25,9 % 437 635 901 35,2 %
IMRALDI 10 38 360 884 38 360 884 422 408 997
STELARA 11 10 33 939 987 22,7 % 33 939 987 22,7 % 378 057 209 33,6 %
OPDIVO 12 8 30 929 366 25,1 % 30 929 366 25,1 % 310 832 878 -9,2 %
ERELZI 13 1814 23 746 168 3429,0 % 23 746 168 3429,0 % 285 496 007 42329,0 %
XTANDI 14 11 19 221 704 -11,7 % 19 221 704 -11,7 % 274 886 001 -2,0 %
RIXATHON 15 15 22 998 486 13,6 % 22 998 486 13,6 % 273 027 488 12,1 %
EYLEA 16 14 30 564 965 55,0 % 30 564 965 55,0 % 266 531 107 8,8 %
XOLAIR 17 20 18 412 369 17,3 % 18 412 369 17,3 % 230 636 628 18,5 %
XARELTO 18 17 15 410 131 15,4 % 15 410 131 15,4 % 228 878 065 8,1 %
ENTYVIO 19 16 19 187 984 -0,5 % 19 187 984 -0,5 % 227 870 930 0,3 %
MAVENCLAD 20 18 22 239 732 14,9 % 22 239 732 14,9 % 219 373 051 5,9 %
TADALAFIL ACCORD 21 19 10 573 141 -25,1 % 10 573 141 -25,1 % 206 379 299 0,0 %
AIMOVIG 22 22 16 288 023 20,1 % 16 288 023 20,1 % 201 914 569 8,0 %
KAFTRIO 23 1399 20 067 276 9556,5 % 20 067 276 9556,5 % 184 359 148 10989,3 %
VENOFER 24 157 272 538 -96,3 % 272 538 -96,3 % 181 684 699 298,5 %
BOTOX 25 31 15 668 238 43,7 % 15 668 238 43,7 % 180 026 962 39,3 %
ZIEXTENZO 26 127 15 194 057 3,8 % 15 194 057 3,8 % 178 630 949 222,3 %
TECENTRIQ 27 37 14 952 265 1,6 % 14 952 265 1,6 % 176 471 089 46,0 %
TRAZIMERA 28 25 15 754 611 21,2 % 15 754 611 21,2 % 169 935 533 7,6 %
ALYMSYS 29 166 14 659 951 16,5 % 14 659 951 16,5 % 161 902 009 271,7 %
AJOVY 30 41 14 111 197 37,0 % 14 111 197 37,0 % 159 710 989 37,8 %
ADUVANZ 31 45 13 902 756 48,1 % 13 902 756 48,1 % 159 522 995 44,9 %
PERJETA 32 27 15 041 274 17,0 % 15 041 274 17,0 % 154 759 531 8,7 %
VYNDAQEL 33 328 23 249 697 703,0 % 23 249 697 703,0 % 147 185 744 655,9 %
COSENTYX 34 29 9 806 845 -16,1 % 9 806 845 -16,1 % 143 799 883 6,9 %
MYSIMBA 35 69 8 603 019 -6,6 % 8 603 019 -6,6 % 142 827 169 65,6 %
HIZENTRA 36 48 19 112 512 114,5 % 19 112 512 114,5 % 142 142 415 35,0 %
SPINRAZA 37 24 6 840 000 -52,6 % 6 840 000 -52,6 % 142 120 000 -11,0 %
BETMIGA 38 33 10 367 880 14,1 % 10 367 880 14,1 % 141 957 369 10,5 %
PACLITAXEL FRESENIUS KABI 39 30 11 931 582 6,0 % 11 931 582 6,0 % 141 838 546 9,7 %
ADYNOVI 40 51 6 911 520 -42,5 % 6 911 520 -42,5 % 140 085 440 36,6 %
HUMIRA 41 26 12 998 810 8,9 % 12 998 810 8,9 % 138 188 111 -4,6 %
FINGOLIMOD ACCORD 42 14 064 414 14 064 414 138 125 379
OMNIPAQUE 43 28 11 259 322 -0,3 % 11 259 322 -0,3 % 135 175 905 0,2 %
JARDIANCE 44 44 9 319 961 23,7 % 9 319 961 23,7 % 131 803 019 19,1 %
BORTEZOMIB MYLAN 45 58 11 042 336 48,1 % 11 042 336 48,1 % 129 579 455 35,4 %
SILDENAFIL TEVA 46 35 9 933 841 9,6 % 9 933 841 9,6 % 129 039 033 5,6 %
METEX 47 39 9 370 659 5,2 % 9 370 659 5,2 % 125 656 347 5,2 %
JAKAVI 48 43 11 370 760 13,9 % 11 370 760 13,9 % 124 318 647 9,8 %
NORDITROPIN NORDIFLEX 49 38 10 256 000 6,2 % 10 256 000 6,2 % 123 761 127 3,5 %
TYSABRI 50 32 11 386 578 16,7 % 11 386 578 16,7 % 123 279 045 -4,4 %
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(Products classified in more than one AT-group will be listed separately for each classification)


